
    
  

Reso No.           (CM) 
Meeting Date: 032525       SWZ ______ TV ______ PWU ______ 

1 

RESOLUTION NO.__________ (CM) 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
WATSONVILLE APPROVING CHANGE ORDER WITH DURAMAX 
HOLDINGS LLC DBA OTTO ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS, FOR 
RESIDENTIAL REFUSE AND RECYCLING ROLL-OUT CARTS, ADDING 
$4,000 FOR A TOTAL PURCHASE ORDER AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$167,260; AND AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER 
TO EXECUTE SAME  
 
WHEREAS, on October 22, 2024, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 218-

24 (CM) authorizing a sole source purchase from Duramax Holdings LLC dba Otto 

Environmental Systems, for residential refuse and recycling roll-out carts, in an amount 

not to exceed $163,260; and  

WHEREAS, a change order is needed to add $4,000 to the purchase order, due 

to the freight costs being higher than estimated on the original quote.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF WATSONVILLE, CALIFORNIA, AS FOLLOWS: 

1. No additional California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) review is 

required for the purchase order change order for Residential Refuse and Recycling Roll-

Carts from Duramax Holdings LLC dba Otto Environmental Systems. On October 22, 

2024, the City Council declared the purchase of Residential Refuse and Recycling Roll-

Out Carts as exempt in accordance with CEQA Guidelines Section 15378 (b)(5), as it 

does not meet CEQA’s definition of a “project”. Further, the approval of the purchase 

order change order for Residential Refuse and Recycle Roll-Out Carts is an 

administrative activity that would have not the potential to either (1) cause a direct physical 

change in the environment, or (2) cause a reasonably foreseeable indirect physical 

change in the environment. Therefore, no CEQA action is required at this time. 



Reso No.           (CM) 
Meeting Date: 032525 

2 

2. The Council hereby authorizes the change order with Duramax Holdings 

LLC dba Otto Environmental Systems, adding $4,000 for a total purchase order amount 

not to exceed $167,260, for the purchase of Residential Refuse and Recycling Roll-Out 

Carts. 

 
************************************** 


